

No. 19-1838

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MARIAN RYAN, in her official capacity as Middlesex County District Attorney;
RACHAEL ROLLINS, in her official capacity as Suffolk County District Attorney; COM-
MITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES; CHELSEA COLLABORATIVE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE,
in his official capacity as Acting Deputy Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs En-
forcement and Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director; TODD M. LYONS,
in his official capacity as Acting Field Office Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, Enforcement and Removal Operations; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOME-
LAND SECURITY; CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of United
States Department of Homeland Security,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts,
No. 19-cv-11003 (Talwani, J.)

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Ashwin Phatak
Dayna J. Zolle*
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
dayna@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Not admitted in D.C.; supervised
by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. WHEN CONGRESS CODIFIES A COMMON-LAW POWER WITHOUT SPECIFYING ITS SCOPE, CONGRESS IS PRESUMED TO INCLUDE THE LIMITATIONS THAT ACCOMPANIED THAT POWER AT COMMON LAW	5
II. BY 1952, ENGLISH AND AMERICAN COURTS HAD WIDELY RECOGNIZED A BROAD PRIVILEGE AGAINST CIVIL ARRESTS IN AND AROUND COURTHOUSES	9
III. BECAUSE CONGRESS DID NOT SPEAK DIRECTLY TO WHETHER CIVIL IMMIGRATION ARRESTS MAY BE CARRIED OUT AT COURTHOUSES, CONGRESS SHOULD BE PRESUMED TO HAVE INCORPORATED THE PRIVILEGE AGAINST COURTHOUSE CIVIL ARRESTS INTO THE INA	18
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	7
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	6
<i>Blight v. Fisher</i> , 3 F. Cas. 704 (C.C.D. N.J. 1809).....	12
<i>Cole v. Hawkins</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 396, Andrews 275 (1738).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 15 Ves. Jun. 117 (1808)	11
<i>Hale v. Wharton</i> , 73 F. 739 (C.C.W.D. Mo. 1896)	10
<i>Halsey v. Stewart</i> , 4 N.J.L. 366 (1817)	11, 17
<i>In re Greene</i> , 35 R.I. 67 (1913)	17
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 122 Mass. 428 (1877)	17
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	2, 5
<i>Lamb v. Schmitt</i> , 285 U.S. 222 (1932).....	4, 15
<i>Larned v. Griffin</i> , 12 F. 590 (C.C.D. Mass. 1882).....	3, 13, 17
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Long v. Ansell</i> , 293 U.S. 76 (1934).....	4, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	23
<i>Meekins v. Smith</i> , 126 Eng. Rep. 363, 1 H. Bl. 636 (1791)	11
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	6
<i>Miles v. M’Cullough</i> , 1 Binn. 77 (Pa. 1803)	12
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999)	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	9
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment & Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983).....	6
<i>Norris v. Beach</i> , 2 Johns. 294 (1807).....	12
<i>Orchard’s Case</i> , 38 Eng. Rep. 987, 5 Russ. 159 (1828)	10, 12, 19
<i>Parker v. Hotchkiss</i> , 18 F. Cas. 1137 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1849)	10
<i>Parker v. Marco</i> , 136 N.Y. 585, 589 (1893)	10
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	8, 9, 20
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Spence v. Stuart</i> , 102 Eng. Rep. 530, 3 East. 89 (1802)	11
<i>Stewart v. Ramsay</i> , 242 U.S. 128 (1916).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	23
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	1, 4, 5, 7
<i>Valley Bank & Trust Co. v. Marrewa</i> , 237 N.E.2d 677 (Mass. 1968)	16
<i>Walpole v. Alexander</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 530, 3 Dougl. 45 (1782)	10, 11, 17
<i>Whited v. Phillips</i> , 126 S.E. 916 (W. Va. 1925)	13, 14
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 425 (1908)	14

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. 109-233 (2005)	24
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 (INA), Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163	1
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	1, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229(e)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)	1, 18, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(3)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(4)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(5)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1367.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1125.....	5

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England, Book III, ch.19 (1st ed. 1765-1769).....	3, 9
Simon Greenleaf, A Treatise on the Law of Evidence, pt. III, ch. 1 § 316 (14th ed. 1888)	13
Christopher N. Lasch, <i>A Common-Law Privilege To Protect State and Local Courts During the Crimmigration Crisis</i> , 127 Yale L.J. Forum 410 (2017)	12, 20
Nathan Levy, Jr., <i>Mesne Process in Personal Actions at Common Law and the Power Doctrine</i> , 78 Yale L.J. 52 (1968).....	16
John Martinez, <i>Discarding Immunity from Service of Process Doctrine</i> , 40 Ohio N. Univ. L. Rev. 87 (2013)	15
Note, <i>Privilege of Non-Resident Parties and Witnesses from Service of Process</i> , 23 Harv. L. Rev. 474 (1910)	9, 16
2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 435, ch. 12 (1833)	14
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 825(b), 119 Stat. 2960 (2006)	22
